
ACTION FORM 
BRYAN CITY COUNCIL 

 
DATE OF COUNCIL MEETING: October 22, 2013 DATE SUBMITTED: October 2, 2013 

DEPARTMENT OF ORIGIN: City Manager’s Office SUBMITTED BY: Hugh R. Walker 

MEETING TYPE: CLASSIFICATION: ORDINANCE: STRATEGIC INITIATIVE: 

 BCD  PUBLIC HEARING  1ST READING  PUBLIC SAFETY 

 SPECIAL  CONSENT  2ND READING  SERVICE 

 REGULAR  STATUTORY   ECONOMIC DEVELOP. 

 WORKSHOP  REGULAR   INFRASTRUCTURE 

    QUALITY OF LIFE 

AGENDA ITEM DESCRIPTION: Consideration of a resolution approving a change in the rates of the Atmos 
Energy Corporation, Mid-Tex Division (Atmos) as a result of a settlement between Atmos and the Atmos Texas 
Municipalities (ATM) under the Rate Review Mechanism (RRM); finding the rates set by the attached tariffs to be 
just and reasonable; directing Atmos Energy to reimburse the City’s rate-case expenses; finding that the meeting 
complied with the Open Meetings Act; declaring an effective date; and requiring delivery of the resolution to the 
company and legal counsel. 
SUMMARY STATEMENT: For several years, the City of Bryan has been a member of the Atmos Texas 
Municipalities (“ATM”) coalition.  The ATM group was organized by a number of municipalities served by Atmos 
Energy Corporation, Mid-Tex Division (Atmos) and has been represented by the law firm of Herrera & Boyle, 
PLLC (through Mr. Jim Boyle and now Mr. Alfred R. Herrera).  ATM also retained the services of a consulting 
firm, Utilitech, Inc. (Mr. Mike Brosch and Mr. Steve Carver) to assist in reviewing an application submitted by 
Atmos that seeks to change Atmos’ rates.  The firm of Utilitech has also participated in prior rate cases involving 
Atmos. 
 
In the summer of 2013, Atmos and ATM entered into an agreement that approved a process for calculating annual 
changes to Atmos’ rates under a tariff called the Rate Review Mechanism (RRM).  Atmos submitted its RRM 
package to the cities on or around July 15, 2013.  Atmos requested an increase in rates on a system-wide basis of 
$22.7 million.  Atmos’ requested amount of $22.7 million includes a $3 million reduction that is a component of the 
RRM tariff.  Without the reduction, Atmos’ request would have been $25.7 million.   
 
After reviewing Atmos’ rate-filing package, experts retained by ATM concluded in a preliminary report that an 
increase of only $8.5 million was supported by Atmos’ data.  ATM’s experts’ recommendations focused on Atmos’ 
Operations and Maintenance expenses, Medical and Dental Benefits, Insurance expenses, Tax Adjustments, Capital 
Structure and Cost of Debt, and Regulatory Assets.  Following a series of settlement negotiations between Atmos’ 
experts and ATM’s experts, and the back and forth that accompanies such negotiations, Atmos offered to resolve 
this matter for an increase of $16.6 million, a $6.1 million decrease from its original proposal.  In response to 
ATM’s request, and as part of its settlement offer, Atmos also agreed to postpone the effective date of the increased 
rates by two weeks, which has the effect of reducing its total system-wide increase by about $300,000.00. 
 
Special counsel (ATM legal experts), utility specialists (ATM experts), and City staff recommend approving the 
proposed resolution. 
STAFF ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATION: After a series of negotiations by ATM experts with Atmos, 
and given the risks of continued litigation of this matter, ATM’s special counsel (and City staff) recommends 
approval of an increase of $16.6 million.  While this amount is materially higher than ATM’s experts’ preliminary 
report suggests, if the ATM cities reject Atmos’ settlement offer, Atmos likely will appeal the City’s decision to 
reject their original request to the Commission.  There are a number of contested issues whose outcome would be 



uncertain in an appeal to the Commission.  Also, an increase of $16.6 million is within the range of possible 
outcomes on appeal, particularly in light of the many rulings the Commission has issued that favor the utilities over 
ratepayers.   
 
Therefore, given the cost of litigation and the risks of an unfavorable outcome at the Commission, special counsel 
advises ATM and its member cities to accept a settlement increasing rates by $16.6 million, which is about 27% less 
than Atmos’ full requested increase.  The rate schedules to accomplish the increase are attached to the proposed 
resolution approving the increase.  Approval of the proposed $16.6M results in an increase of an average customers’ 
total bill as follows: 
 

• Residential Customer:  $0.74/month and 1.75% overall. 
• Commercial customer:    $2.16/month and 1.01% overall. 
• Industrial/Transportation Customer: $53.65/month and 2.02% overall.   

 
The attached proposed resolution directs Atmos to reimburse ATM’s rate-case expenses and also establishes Atmos’ 
Pension and Other Post-Employment Benefits for purposes of establishing the benchmark for Pension/OPEB costs. 
 
Outside legal counsel recommends that the City take action as soon as possible and no later than November 1, 2013.  
On November 1, 2013, Atmos could implement the rates proposed in the July 15, 2013, RRM package submitted to 
the City, if the City Council does not take action by November 1, 2013. 
OPTIONS (In Suggested Order of Staff Preference):   

1. Approve the proposed resolution, which denies Atmos’ requested increase of $22.7M but provides an 
increase of $16.6M. 

2. Do not approve the proposed resolution and deny any increase, which likely will result in Atmos appealing 
to the Railroad Commission of Texas. 

3. Do not approve the proposed resolution but consider an increase in an amount other than that proposed in 
the resolution.  If that amount is less than $16.6M, Atmos may appeal the decision to the Railroad 
Commission of Texas.  If that amount is more than $16.6M, the result is an increase more than what ATM 
negotiated with Atmos.  Additionally, this action (an amount different than recommend in the Council 
Action Form and proposed resolution) may require consideration at a future City Council meeting. 

4. Approve the Atmos rate as requested on July 15, 2013, which likely results in higher rates than the 
negotiated rate for customers.  This action may require consideration at a future City Council meeting. 
 

Note: An appeal to the Railroad Commission of Texas results in Atmos immediately implementing the proposed rate 
increase of $22.7M – subject to refund if the Commission’s review later finds the increase inappropriate.  Outside 
legal counsel warns there is substantial risk the Commission would grant Atmos a greater increase than the currently 
proposed settlement amount. 
ATTACHMENTS:   

1. Proposed Resolution  
2. Proposed Resolution Attachments A & B  
3. Atmos Energy letter dated July 15, 2013, notifying the City of Bryan of a Rate Review Mechanism Filing 

(pdf document) 
FUNDING SOURCE:  na 

APPROVALS: Hugh R. Walker, 10/02/2013 

APPROVED FOR SUBMITTAL:  CITY MANAGER  Kean Register, 10/07/2013 

APPROVED FOR SUBMITTAL:  CITY ATTORNEY Janis K. Hampton, 10/14/2013 
Revised 05/2013 
  



RESOLUTION NO. ______________ 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BRYAN, TEXAS (“CITY”), 
APPROVING A CHANGE IN THE RATES OF ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION, MID-TEX 
DIVISION (“ATMOS”) AS A RESULT OF A SETTLEMENT BETWEEN ATMOS AND THE 
ATMOS TEXAS MUNICIPALITIES (“ATM”) UNDER THE RATE REVIEW MECHANISM; 
FINDING THE RATES SET BY THE ATTACHED TARIFFS TO BE JUST AND 
REASONABLE; DIRECTING ATMOS ENERGY TO REIMBURSE THE CITY’S RATE-CASE 
EXPENSES; FINDING THAT THE MEETING COMPLIED WITH THE OPEN MEETINGS 
ACT; DECLARING AN EFFECTIVE DATE; AND REQUIRING DELIVERY OF THE 
RESOLUTION TO THE COMPANY AND LEGAL COUNSEL. 

 
WHEREAS, the City of Bryan, Texas (“City”) is a regulatory authority under the Gas Utility 

Regulatory Act (“GURA”) and under § 103.001 of GURA has exclusive original jurisdiction over Atmos 
Energy Corporation – Mid-Tex Division’s (“Atmos”) rates, operations, and service of a gas utility within 
the municipality; and 

 
WHEREAS, Section 103.021 of GURA authorizes the City to obtain information from Atmos as 

necessary to make a determination of the basis for the Atmos’ proposed increase in rates; and 
 
WHEREAS, Section 103.022 of GURA provides that Atmos shall reimburse the City its 

reasonable cost of engaging personnel to assist it in reviewing Atmos’ application; and 
 
WHEREAS, the City has participated in prior cases regarding Atmos as part of a coalition of 

cities known as the Atmos Texas Municipalities (“ATM”); and 
 
WHEREAS, the Rate Review Mechanism (“RRM”) for 2013 that Atmos filed with the City 

Secretary on or around July 15, 2013, proposed a system-wide increase of $22.7 million; and 
 
WHEREAS, experts representing ATM have analyzed data furnished by Atmos and have 

interviewed Atmos’ management regarding the RRM; and 
 
WHEREAS, it is necessary to establish the benchmark cost for Pensions and Other Post-

Employment Benefits (Pension/OPEB); and 
 
WHEREAS, on September 26, 2013, ATM and Atmos entered into a settlement agreement 

which would provide for a net increase of $16.6 million.  This rate change will cause the rates to increase 
by $0.74 per month for a typical residential customer; and 

 
 WHEREAS, the settlement agreement’s net decrease to Atmos’ previously filed request would 
be approximately 27% less than such filed RRM; and 
 

WHEREAS, the Steering Committee of ATM and its counsel recommend approval of the 
attached tariffs, set forth as Attachment A.   

 
NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BRYAN, 
TEXAS THAT: 

 
1. 

The findings set forth in this Resolution are hereby in all things approved. 
 



2. 
The amended tariffs in Attachment A are hereby adopted to become effective on November 1, 

2013. 
 

3. 
The benchmark for Pension and Other Post-Employment Benefits shall be as shown in Atmos’ 

RRM 2013 Application at Workpapers F-2.3 and F-2.3.1, for Fiscal Year 2013, appended to this 
Resolution as Attachment B. 

 
4. 

Atmos is hereby directed to reimburse the City’s costs, as part of the Atmos Texas Municipalities, 
of engaging counsel, rate consultants, and other personnel in assisting the City in its investigation of 
Atmos’ proposed increase in rates. 

 
5. 

To the extent any Resolution previously adopted by the City Council is inconsistent with this 
Resolution, it is hereby superseded. 

 
6. 

The meeting at which this Resolution was approved was in all things conducted in strict 
compliance with the Texas Open Meetings Act, Texas Government Code, Chapter 551. 

 
7. 

If any one or more sections or clauses of this Resolution is judged to be unconstitutional or 
invalid, such judgment shall not affect, impair or invalidate the remaining provisions of this Resolution 
and the remaining provisions of the Resolution shall be interpreted as if the offending section or clause 
never existed. 

 
8. 

This Resolution shall become effective immediately from and after its passage. 
 

9. 
A copy of this Resolution shall be sent to Atmos Mid-Tex, care of Christopher Felan, Vice 

President of Rates and Regulatory Affairs, Atmos Energy Corporation, 5420 LBJ Freeway, Suite 1600, 
Dallas, Texas 75240 and to Mr. Alfred R. Herrera, Herrera & Boyle, PLLC, 816 Congress Avenue, Suite 
1250, Austin, Texas 78701. 

 
PASSED AND APPROVED this 22nd day of October, 2013. 
 
ATTEST:      CITY OF BRYAN: 
 
 
______________________________   ______________________________ 
Mary Lynne Stratta, City Secretary   Jason P. Bienski, Mayor 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
 
 
______________________________ 
Janis K. Hampton, City Attorney 
 



 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 



 

 
 
 



 

 
 
 



 

 
 
 



 

 
 
 



 

 
 
 



 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 



 


	ACTION FORM
	BRYAN CITY COUNCIL
	October 22, 2013
	DATE OF COUNCIL MEETING:
	Hugh R. Walker
	MEETING TYPE:
	CLASSIFICATION:
	ORDINANCE:
	STRATEGIC INITIATIVE:
	 BCD
	 PUBLIC HEARING
	 1ST READING
	 PUBLIC SAFETY
	 SPECIAL
	 CONSENT
	 2ND READING
	 SERVICE
	 REGULAR
	 STATUTORY
	 ECONOMIC DEVELOP.
	 WORKSHOP
	 REGULAR
	 INFRASTRUCTURE
	 QUALITY OF LIFE

	SUBMITTED BY:
	City Manager’s Office
	DEPARTMENT OF ORIGIN:
	Resolution no. ______________

